
 

 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

Inter-Departmental Correspondence 
Planning and Building Department 

 
DATE: October 31, 2011 

BOARD MEETING DATE: November 15, 2011 
SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: 10 days; within 300 

feet 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 

 
TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 
  
FROM: Jim Eggemeyer, Community Development Director 
  
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Public hearing to consider two appeals of 

the Planning Commission’s decision on the Exclusive Fresh project, 
consisting of a Use Permit Renewal, Variance, and Coastal Develop-
ment Permit Exemption to (1) allow the continued operation of a 
wholesale seafood processing business, and (2) grant an exception to 
the maximum lot coverage allowed in the Waterfront Zoning District, 
located at 165 and 175 Airport Street in the unincorporated Princeton 
area of San Mateo County. 

  
RECOMMENDATION: 
Deny the appeals and uphold the Planning Commission’s decision to: 
  
1. Hold the Use Permit Renewal, County File No. PLN 2001-00553, in abeyance for 

an interim period of time (two years) subject to the Interim Operating Conditions as 
listed in Attachment A, while updates to the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan 
(ALUCP) for the Half Moon Bay Airport and County Zoning Regulations are being 
processed. 

  
2. Deny the Variance and Coastal Development Permit Exemption, PLN 2010-00250, 

by making the findings listed in Attachment A. 
  
BACKGROUND: 
The applicant is requesting a use permit renewal (PLN 2001-00553) for the continued 
operation of a wholesale seafood processing business on two adjacent parcels at the 
corner of Airport Street and Harvard Avenue, addressed as 165 and 175 Airport Street, 
in the unincorporated Princeton area of San Mateo County.  The combined parcels total 
11,705 sq. ft. and include a two-story 7,020 sq. ft. warehouse used as a seafood 
processing plant known as Exclusive Fresh, Inc. 
 
The applicant is also requesting a Variance and Coastal Development Permit Exemption 
(PLN 2010-00250) to exceed the maximum allowed lot coverage (60%) within the 



Waterfront (W) Zoning District in order to legalize an unpermitted roof structure (1,194.18 
sq. ft.) over the crab processing area located at the northwest (rear) corner of the parcel.  
Existing permitted lot coverage is 59.97%; lot coverage includes all structures greater 
than 18 inches above grade.  A variance would increase the lot coverage to 70.17%.  As 
discussed in Section D of the staff report, staff is unable to recommend that the required 
findings be made to support a variance. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
Use Permit PLN 2001-00553, which allows the operation of an existing wholesale 
seafood processing plant at 165 and 175 Airport Street in Princeton, expired on 
November 6, 2002.  The owner submitted an application for renewal on January 27, 
2010, following notification from the County of the expired use permit.  Additionally, a 
Variance and Coastal Development Permit Exemption application was later submitted 
on August 13, 2010 to exceed the maximum lot coverage of the Waterfront (W) Zoning 
District to legalize an existing unpermitted 1,194.18 sq. ft. roof structure at the rear of 
the warehouse. 
 
After several public hearings before the Planning Commission in which various issues 
were discussed, including site compliance with previous conditions of approval, noise 
level and odor compliance, parking, stormwater and drainage concerns, discussion of 
the Airport Overlay District regulation regarding the maximum number of people allowed 
on-site (given the existing operation exceeds the maximum allowed), and analysis of the 
variance request, on June 8, 2011, the Planning Commission voted (4-1) to hold the Use 
Permit Renewal, PLN 2001-00553, in abeyance for an interim period of time (two years) 
subject to the Interim Operating Conditions as listed in Attachment A, while State up-
dates to the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP) for the Half Moon Bay Airport, 
and subsequent or concurrent updates to the County’s Zoning Regulations are being 
completed, and deny the Variance and Coastal Development Permit Exemption, PLN 
2010-00250. 
 
Subsequently, on June 22, 2011, two appeals were filed on the Planning Commission’s 
decision.  The appeals identify several issues of concern, including the findings for 
denial of the variance, interim operating conditions requiring removal of the unpermitted 
roof structure, and decision to hold the use permit renewal and number of people 
allowed on-site in abeyance for an interim period of time.  Staff has reviewed and 
addressed the appeal issues in the staff report (see Section A) and finds no new issues 
requiring revision to the recommendation or interim operating conditions of approval. 
 
County Counsel has reviewed and approved the materials as to form and content. 
 
Allowing the wholesale seafood processing business to continue operating under Interim 
Operating Conditions for a two (2) year period of time while updates to the plans and 
regulations (State and County) that govern the environs of the Half Moon Bay Airport 
and surrounding area are being completed contributes to the 2025 Shared Vision out-
come of a Livable Community by providing local employment opportunities for the Coast-
side community, resulting in economic and social benefits to the residents in the area, 
while allowing the County to set enforceable parameters on the business operation. 



 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
There is no Net County Cost associated with these appeals.  Upholding the Planning 
Commission’s decision will allow the business to continue operating, thereby resulting 
in the continued generation of property tax and business revenue.  Additionally, the 
business supports and contributes to the Coastside economy by providing trade and 
employment opportunity to the local vicinity and greater Bay Area it serves. 
 
 



 

 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

Inter-Departmental Correspondence 
Planning and Building Department 

 
DATE: October 31, 2011 

BOARD MEETING DATE: November 15, 2011 
SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: 10 days; within 300 

feet 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 

 
TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 
  
FROM: Jim Eggemeyer, Community Development Director 
  
SUBJECT: Public hearing to consider two appeals of the Planning Commission’s 

decision on the Exclusive Fresh project, consisting of a Use Permit 
Renewal, Variance, and Coastal Development Permit Exemption, 
pursuant to Sections 6500, 6530, and 6328.5 of the San Mateo County 
Zoning Regulations, respectively, to (1) allow the continued operation 
of a wholesale seafood processing business, and (2) grant an excep-
tion to the maximum lot coverage allowed in the Waterfront Zoning 
District, located at 165 and 175 Airport Street in the unincorporated 
Princeton area of San Mateo County. 

  
 County File Numbers:  PLN 2001-00553 and PLN 2010-00250 (Bruno) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Deny the appeals and uphold the Planning Commission’s decision to: 
  
1. Hold the Use Permit Renewal, County File No. PLN 2001-00553, in abeyance for 

an interim period of time (two years) subject to the Interim Operating Conditions as 
listed in Attachment A, while updates to the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan 
(ALUCP) for the Half Moon Bay Airport and County Zoning Regulations are being 
processed. 

  
2. Deny the Variance and Coastal Development Permit Exemption, PLN 2010-00250, 

by making the findings listed in Attachment A. 
  
BACKGROUND: 
Proposal:  The applicant is requesting a use permit renewal (PLN 2001-00553) for the 
continued operation of a wholesale seafood processing business on two adjacent 
parcels at the corner of Airport Street and Harvard Avenue, addressed as 165 and 
175 Airport Street, in the unincorporated Princeton area of San Mateo County.  The 
combined parcels total 11,705 sq. ft. and include a two-story 7,020 sq. ft. warehouse 
used as a seafood processing plant known as Exclusive Fresh, Inc. 



 
The applicant is also requesting a Variance and Coastal Development Permit Exemption 
(PLN 2010-00250) to exceed the maximum allowed lot coverage (60%) within the Water-
front (W) Zoning District in order to legalize an unpermitted roof structure (1,194.18 sq. 
ft.) over the crab processing area located at the northwest (rear) corner of the parcel.  
Existing permitted lot coverage is 59.97%; lot coverage includes all structures greater 
than 18 inches above grade.  A variance would increase the lot coverage to 70.17%.  As 
discussed in Section D below, staff is unable to recommend that the required findings be 
made to support a variance. 
 
Planning Commission Action:  On June 8, 2011, the Planning Commission voted (4-1) to 
(1) hold the Use Permit Renewal, PLN 2001-00553, in abeyance for an interim period of 
time (two years) subject to the Interim Operating Conditions as listed in Attachment A, 
while updates to the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP) for the Half Moon Bay 
Airport and County Zoning Regulations are being processed, and (2) deny the Variance 
and Coastal Development Permit Exemption, PLN 2010-00250, by making the findings 
listed in Attachment A. 
 
Report Prepared By:  Summer Burlison, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1815 
 
Appellants:  Philip Bruno by Michael McCracken; Julian McCurrach by Gregory Antone 
 
Owner/Applicant:  Philip Bruno 
 
Location:  165 and 175 Airport Street, Princeton 
 
APNs:  047-031-340 and 047-031-210, respectively 
 
Parcel Size:  11,705 sq. ft. 
 
Existing Zoning:  W/AO/DR (Waterfront/Airport Overlay/Design Review) 
 
General Plan Designation:  General Industrial 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  City of Half Moon Bay 
 
Existing Land Use:  Wholesale Seafood Processing Plant 
 
Water Supply:  Existing; Coastside County Water District 
 
Sewage Disposal:  Existing; Granada Sanitary District 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone C (areas of minimal flooding), Community Panel No. 060311 0113 B, 
effective July 5, 1984. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt from CEQA Guidelines pursuant to 
Section 15301, Class 1, regarding the continued operation of an existing facility. 



 
Parcel Legality:  The parcels were permitted and developed with the principally permitted 
use since 1987 (175 Airport Street) and 1994 (165 Airport Street). 
 
Setting:  The seafood processing plant includes two parcels at the northwest corner of 
Airport Street and Harvard Avenue.  Assessor’s Parcel Number 047-031-340 (corner 
parcel) is addressed as 165 Airport Street and was constructed as a two-story ware-
house building and Assessor’s Parcel Number 047-031-210 (interior parcel), addressed 
as 175 Airport Street, was constructed as a one-story warehouse building.  The two 
buildings have been joined to form the current wholesale seafood processing plant, 
Exclusive Fresh, Inc., and include seafood processing areas, office areas, storage areas, 
and freezers.  Although an original permit included an upstairs caretaker’s quarters, the 
designated area is currently used as an office and conference room with a kitchenette.  
The 7,020 sq. ft. combined warehouse building occupies most of the 11,705 sq. ft. area 
of land.  Remaining areas along the street frontages are paved for vehicle parking and 
delivery truck loading/unloading.  Additionally, employee vehicles and delivery trucks 
related to the business operation are parked/stored at an off-site location (under the 
same ownership as the subject parcels) at the southeast corner of Airport Street and 
Cornell Avenue for which there is an approved use permit to allow outdoor storage of 
fishing equipment and parking.  The majority of daily business activity is conducted 
between early to late mornings.  The surrounding area is primarily comprised of 
industrial-related uses. 
 
Chronology:  See Attachment R. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
A. KEY ISSUES OF THE APPEALS 
  
 Two appeals of the Planning Commission’s decision on June 8, 2011, were filed, 

see Attachment P.1 and P.2.  The issues of each appeal are provided below (in 
italicized text), with staff’s response following each point.  Each appeal is referenced 
by its corresponding Attachment “letter” with each point further differentiated in 
sequential order. 

  
 Philip Bruno (Exclusive Fresh, Inc., Owner) Appeal by Michael McCracken 
  
 P.1-1 
 Finding No. 1 incorrectly concludes that the applicant’s parcel’s location, size, 

topography and/or other physical conditions do not vary substantially from those of 
other parcels in the same zoning district or vicinity. 

  
 The project site is located at the corner of Harvard Avenue and Airport Street in the 

unincorporated Princeton area.  The minimum building site in the Waterfront (W) 
District is 5,000 sq. ft.  The County had previously described the project site as 
being comprised of two adjacent, flat, and rectangular shaped parcels totaling 
11,705 sq. ft. in size with each parcel being a minimum of 5,000 sq. ft.  However, 
staff has identified a lot line adjustment recorded in 1996 to create an “L” shaped 



configuration of the corner parcel (165 Airport Street); the lot line adjustment was to 
alleviate the need for a variance to exceed lot coverage (which at the time, staff had 
determined that three of the five variance findings could not be made) to add to the 
rear of the subject warehouse (constructed at 165 Airport Street, corner parcel).  
Therefore, 1,036 sq. ft. of land was transferred from the rear of the adjacent parcel 
at 175 Airport Street.  Nonetheless, the business spans across both parcels, which 
together form a standard rectangular shaped project site.  Separately and com-
bined, the (two) subject parcels are at the maximum allowed (60%) lot coverage in 
the Waterfront (W) District. 

  
 Furthermore, surrounding parcels within the vicinity are of similar shape, size, and 

topography.  Therefore, staff does not conclude that the parcel’s size, shape, 
topography and/or other physical conditions vary substantially from those of other 
parcels in the vicinity.  Furthermore, the applicant has not provided any new 
documentation or evidence to support his objection to this finding. 

  
 P.1-2 
 Finding No. 2 incorrectly concludes that without the variance, the landowner would 

not be denied the rights and privileges that are enjoyed by other landowners in the 
same zoning district or vicinity. 

  
 The Princeton area is comprised of a mix of commercial and industrial uses with 

some residential uses interspersed.  The existing seafood processing plant is a 
principally permitted use within the Waterfront (W) Zoning District.  The applicant 
has indicated that the crab-processing component of the business is a vital part of 
the overall success of the seafood processing plant.  The applicant further asserts 
that the outdoor space is needed to accommodate the live crab tanks and related 
equipment, as there is no additional room for this activity within the existing ware-
house.  However, the applicant has not provided any evidence, aside from his 
statements, to support a finding that, without the variance to exceed lot coverage, 
the applicant could not still operate the seafood processing plant, or that the 
property could not still accommodate a principally permitted use.  Furthermore, the 
applicant has not provided any new documentation or evidence to support his 
objection to this finding. 

  
 P.1-3 
 Finding No. 3 incorrectly concludes that issuance of a variance would grant the 

landowner a special privilege, which is inconsistent with the restrictions placed on 
other landowners in the same zoning district or vicinity. 

  
 Staff has researched surrounding developed sites within the Princeton area and 

confirmed that existing surrounding development complies with the lot coverage 
restriction of the Waterfront Zoning District.1  Therefore, this finding in staff’s view 
should not be made, as the variance would allow a privilege inconsistent with 

                                                 
1 Any unknown developed sites in the area that do not comply with the Zoning Regulations would not 
create an entitlement to a variance for the project site. 



restrictions placed on other parcels in the area.  Furthermore, the applicant has not 
provided any new documentation or evidence to support his objection to this finding.

  
 P.1-4 
 Paragraph 5 of the “INTERIM OPERATION CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR 

USE PERMIT RENEWAL, PLN 2001-00553,” improperly and without legal basis 
requires the applicant/appellant to, within thirty (30) days of final approval, apply for 
and be issued a demolition permit to remove the rear structure of his commercial 
operation housing and protecting his crab cooking operation, or, alternatively, to 
purchase adjacent property of sufficient size to satisfy all County lot coverage 
requirements. 

  
 The applicant applied for a variance to exceed lot coverage in an attempt to address 

the outstanding Information Stop Work Notice (SWN 2000-00149) issued on 
October 12, 2000.  The Planning Commission was unable to make three of the five 
variance findings and therefore denied the variance request to exceed lot coverage, 
which would have allowed the applicant to pursue legalizing the unpermitted struc-
ture with the Building Inspection Section.  As a result, Interim Operating Condition 
No. 5 (see Attachment A) was approved by the Planning Commission to address 
removal of the structure to address the outstanding Stop Work Notice on file with 
the Building Inspection Section. 

  
 According to Section 9025 of the San Mateo County Building Code Ordinance, 

“No person, firm or corporation shall erect, construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, 
improve, remove, convert, or demolish any building or structure in the County, or 
cause the same to be done, without first obtaining a separate building permit for 
each such building or structure from the Building Official.”  Furthermore, Sections 
9015 and 9041 of the Building Code Ordinance establish violation fees and 
penalties that may be incurred by an applicant upon failure to address a Stop Work 
Notice in a timely manner. 

  
 The applicant has indicated that he is actively pursuing the purchase of adjacent 

property to alleviate exceeding the maximum allowed lot coverage, thus allowing 
him to pursue legalizing (i.e., obtain a building permit) the unpermitted roof struc-
ture.  Interim Operating Condition No. 5 requires the applicant to provide verification 
to the Planning Department that the purchase of adjacent property (of adequate 
size to comply with lot coverage requirements) has been completed or demolish the 
structure. 

  
 P.1-5 
 In rendering the decision set forth above in paragraph 5, the Commission failed to 

acknowledge a highly relevant, and, for this application, critical fact:  namely, that 
the crab cooking structure is required by both the Federal (NOAA) and State 
(Department of Public Health, Food and Drug Branch) agencies regulating the 
applicant’s seafood processing operation. 

  



 The applicant has stated that the roof structure was installed to comply with the 
Food and Drug Administration (FDA) requirement for outdoor food processing 
areas, which was previously acknowledged in the Planning Commission’s 
January 12, 2011 staff report.  Nevertheless, Planning staff and County Counsel 
have concluded that the FDA requirement does not exempt the applicant from 
County Building and Zoning regulatory requirements.  Nor does the fact that the 
roof structure is required by the State provide justification in making the required 
variance findings. 

  
 Julian McCurrach Appeal by Gregory Antone 
  
 P.2-1 
 The June 20, 2011 letter of decision makes it clear that Mr. Bruno has been denied 

any Variance or Coastal Development Permit Exemption.  Yet it appears he is being 
granted two (2) more years [he already has had one (1) year] to operate his busi-
ness illegally in a building without permits, and using a number of employees in 
excess of density allowances.  There is no legal authority to grant or authorize such 
illegal “interim” use.  “Interim” to what?  He is even allowed to apply to extend such 
illegal use.  No other person in the County is granted such special treatment.  This 
is blatant, illegal, selective law enforcement. 

  
 The Planning Commission’s decision to hold the use permit renewal in abeyance 

for an interim period of two (2) years subject to interim operating conditions while 
updates to the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan and County Zoning Regulations 
are being processed is within the Planning Commission’s authority as the decision 
maker for such permit applications, subject to Section 6503 of the San Mateo 
County Zoning Regulations.  The Planning Commission’s decision was based on 
the evidence provided at multiple hearings regarding the subject business operation 
and zoning conflict (i.e., limitation of people per site).  The interim operating condi-
tions were set to provide parameters for the operation while updates to the Airport 
Land Use Compatibility Plan for the Half Moon Bay Airport and County Zoning 
Regulations are being processed that could affect the applicability of the people per 
site limitation of the Airport Overlay District, which was last updated in 1990. 

  
 Furthermore, use of the site as a wholesale seafood processing plant was approved 

in 1987 (and 1994 for the adjacent parcel).  Although the use permit expired on 
November 6, 2002, the County has not revoked the use permit, which would require 
approval by the Planning Commission per Section 6505 of the County Zoning 
Regulations.  The applicant submitted an application for renewal on January 27, 
2010, following notification from the County of the expired use permit.  The County’s 
practice is to allow an applicant the opportunity to renew a use permit upon recog-
nizing that a use permit has expired and that the use is still ongoing.  Provided there 
is a current application for renewal being processed, the County allows the use to 
continue until such time that a formal decision of approval or denial is rendered on 
the renewal application. 

  



 Except for the identified unpermitted roof structure at the rear northwest corner of 
the project site, the existing warehouse was constructed with permits.  Additionally, 
the Variance and Coastal Development Permit Exemption application was denied 
by the Planning Commission; therefore, the applicant is required to remove the 
unpermitted roof structure (Interim Operating Condition No. 5), within a specified 
timeframe which commences upon “final approval” (after all appeals have been 
processed) on the application, unless the Board of Supervisors take action 
otherwise. 

  
 P.2-2 
 There is no authority to allow employee density in excess of existing rules, regula-

tions and guidelines, even if studies are underway that “might” change the densities.  
As it is the stench prevents legally permitted uses of neighboring properties ruining 
their value. 

  
 The Planning Commission’s decision to hold the number of people on-site in abey-

ance (i.e., suspending the number of people on-site to current identified occupancy 
limits) is within the Planning Commission’s authority as the decision-making body 
for use permit applications, pursuant to Section 6503 of the San Mateo County 
Zoning Regulations. 

  
 Additionally, the “stench” described in previous testimony from the appellant is due 

to the outdoor cooking of crab conducted under the (unpermitted) roof structure.  
The Waterfront (W) Zoning Regulations do include a performance standard for 
odors (“No use will be permitted which emits an odor or air pollutant, detectable 
without instruments, beyond the boundaries of the ‘Waterfront’ District”).  Staff 
has visited the site several times during the course of processing the subject 
applications and has not been able to detect any odors emitted from the business 
site that violate the Waterfront Zoning District standard.  However, the standard is 
subjective, making it difficult to determine and enforce.  In addition, the project site’s 
location near the harbor adds difficulty in determining a violation of this performance 
standard. 

  
 The appellant’s attorney, Mr. Gregory Antone, submitted a letter dated June 22, 

2011 (see Attachment P.2[a]) as an attachment to the Application for Appeal 
requesting clarification of Interim Operating Conditions set forth in the Planning 
Commission’s letter of decision dated June 20, 2011.  Upon review of Mr. Antone’s 
letter, and consultation with County Counsel, staff issued a response letter on 
July 15, 2011 (see Attachment P.2[b]) addressing Mr. Antone’s request for 
clarifications. 

  
B. COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS OF LAST APPROVAL 
  
 Indicated below are the conditions of approval from the last use permit approval 

letter, dated November 6, 1997.  Following each condition is staff’s analysis as to 
whether the applicant has complied with the condition and whether it should be  



 retained and/or modified.  Required conditions of approval are included in 
Attachment A. 

  
 Environmental Health Division 
  
 1. The applicant shall obtain a permit from the California Food and Drug Branch, 

District 21; Carl Costella, Supervisor; 185 Berry Street, Suite 260, San 
Francisco, California, 94107-1724; 650/904-9738. 

   
  Compliance with Condition?  Yes, confirmation from the California Department 

of Public Health, Food and Drug Branch indicates that the subject business has 
a valid State Health Permit. 

   
  Recommend to Retain Condition?  Yes, but modified to require the applicant to 

maintain a valid permit from the California Department of Public Health, Food 
and Drug Branch.  If the required permit is ever revoked, the applicant shall 
inform the Current Planning Section of revocation within ten (10) business days 
of receiving notice of such revocation. 

   
 Planning Division 
  
 2. The applicant shall replace the dead tree located on the side of the building 

fronting Princeton Avenue. 
   
  Compliance with Condition?  Yes. 
   
  Recommend to Retain Condition?  Yes, but modified to require continual 

maintenance and replacement, as necessary, of the existing four trees along 
Harvard Avenue and two trees along Airport Street. 

   
 3. This permit shall be combined with USE 94-0012 for inspection and renewal 

purposes, since both properties together operate as one unit.  This combined 
permit shall expire five years from the date of approval of this permit.  There 
shall be two administrative reviews.  These reviews shall occur prior to 
November 6, 1998 and November 6, 2000.  The applicant shall apply for 
renewal six months prior to the expiration on November 6, 2002.  This 
schedule shall supersede the renewal and inspection schedule approved for 
USE 94-0012.  All conditions from USE 94-0012 as well as the current condi-
tions for USE 86-18 shall be met throughout the duration of this permit. 

   
  Compliance with Condition?  No, the use permit expired on November 6, 2002.  

The applicant submitted an application for renewal on January 27, 2010, 
following notification from the County of the expired use permit. 

   
  Recommend to Retain Condition?  Yes, with modifications since the separate 

use permits, USE 94-0012 for 165 Airport Street and UP 86-18 for 175 Airport 
Street, have been combined under PLN 2001-00553.  Also, to require that the 



recommended interim operating conditions be valid for two (2) years from final 
approval and that annual administrative reviews be required for compliance 
with the recommended interim operating conditions.  If the County finds that 
the use is not in compliance with the interim operating conditions, the applicant 
shall have thirty (30) days to comply with the terms of the interim operating 
conditions or apply for a use permit amendment, including payment of all 
applicable fees. 

   
 4. No more than three people may be scheduled to work on the site at one time, 

per Airport Overlay Zoning Regulations. 
   
  Compliance with Condition?  No, the current operation exceeds three people 

working on-site at any one time. 
   
  Recommend to Retain Condition?  No, the Planning Commission’s action to 

hold the use permit renewal in abeyance and adopt Interim Operating 
Conditions included Interim Operating Condition No. 8 to hold the number of 
people allowed on-site at any one time to the same occupancy limits as 
currently identified by the business’s daily work schedule. 

   
 5. Garbage and debris shall not be stored in the front of the property. 
   
  Compliance with Condition?  No, the garbage dumpsters were last approved at 

the southwest corner of the building, along Harvard Avenue; however, two 
garbage bins are located at the front northeast corner of the building, along 
Airport Street. 

   
  Recommend to Retain Condition?  No, this condition shall be replaced with a 

condition that allows the garbage dumpsters to be located along Airport Street 
to best serve the business, but to be screened by a six (6) foot high fence/gate 
during non-business hours to reduce visual impacts. 

   
C. KEY ISSUES OF USE PERMIT 
  
 1. Waterfront/Airport Overlay Zoning District 
   
  The Waterfront (W) Zoning District was intended as a “working waterfront” area 

for the location of marine-related trades and services and manufacturing uses 
that support commercial fishing and recreational boating activities.  In order to 
protect and maintain the characteristics of a working waterfront, the district 
permits priority land uses such as marine-related industrial and commercial 
uses and restricts incompatible land uses that would conflict with the 
characteristics of a working waterfront. 

   
  Additionally, areas around airports are exposed to the possibility of aircraft 

accidents.  Therefore, the Airport Overlay (AO) District was established to 
provide a margin of safety at both ends (Princeton and Moss Beach) of the 



nearby Half Moon Bay Airport runways by limiting the concentration of people 
where hazards from aircraft are considered to be the greatest.  The subject 
parcels are located in the Airport Overlay (AO) District.  A background report 
on the Half Moon Bay Airport and Airport Overlay District is included as 
Attachment L for reference purposes. 

   
  The AO District, and previously approved Use Permit Condition of Approval 

No. 4, limits the project site to a maximum of three persons at any one time.  
The current business employs 28 people, with more than three persons on-site 
during any given business hour (see Attachment F).  A majority of the 
employees are on-site during the early morning hours with staff decreasing 
throughout the late morning to early afternoon.  This schedule accommodates 
early morning processing and delivery truck loading activities with clean up and 
office work activities (which require less employees) conducted during the 
afternoons.  Furthermore, in accordance with County Policy (Attachment J), a 
“site” in the AO District is considered to be 5,000 sq. ft. in size.  The wholesale 
seafood processing plant is located on 11,705 sq. ft. of land area; thus, a total 
of seven (7) people may occupy the site at any one time.2 

   
  Through several public hearings, the Planning Commission considered the 

basis of the existing AO Zoning District people per site limitation, process and 
standards for modifying the current people per site limitation in the AO Regu-
lations, Airport Land Use Commission (C/CAG Board) status and timeframe 
for updating the Comprehensive Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (CLUP) 
governing the Half Moon Bay Airport and opportunity for the County to coor-
dinate a comprehensive update to the Zoning Regulations that could address 
all airport related issues, including but not limited to, review of the AO District 
for modifications to the people per site limitation, process for granting a 
Temporary Use Permit in anticipation of a CLUP update and County update to 
the Zoning Regulations, option of approving an increased people per site limit 
for the subject operation based on the daily work hour schedule, and their final 
decision to hold the use permit renewal in abeyance, including holding the 
number of people allowed on-site in abeyance to allow the business to con-
tinue operating at the current identified site occupancy limits (see Attachment 
F), for an interim period of two (2) years while the CLUP and subsequent, or 
concurrent, County Zoning Regulations are being updated, subject to the 
Interim Operating Conditions in Attachment A.  The Planning Commission’s 
consideration process included a referral and response from the Airport Land 
Use Committee regarding the people per site limit matter (see Attachment M). 

   
  Currently, the Airport Land Use Commission (C/CAG Board) has been 

allocated funding from the State to update the Airport Land Use Compatibility 
Plan (ALUCP) for the environs of the Half Moon Bay Airport.  Additionally, 
CalTrans is preparing an update to the 2002 California Airport Land Use 

                                                 
2 The County’s practice would be to count any fractional/remaining portions.  Therefore, the additional lot 
area over 10,000 sq. ft. would allow one additional person. 



Planning Handbook for the Half Moon Bay Airport and the County Department 
of Public Works intends on pursuing an FAA funded update to the Airport 
Layout Plan and Narrative Report for the Half Moon Bay Airport.  The County 
would subsequently, or concurrently, be required by State law to review and 
update the County’s Zoning Regulations to be consistent with the policies of 
the Half Moon Bay Airport ALUCP.  It is understood that the anticipated ALUCP 
updates will include review of safety operations, compatibility, and concentra-
tions of people around the Half Moon Bay Airport.  Thus, the ALUCP updates 
could require the County to amend applicable Zoning Regulations affecting the 
Waterfront (W) Zoning District and/or Airport Overlay (AO) District.  The AO 
District is applicable at both ends of the Half Moon Bay Airport (i.e., Princeton 
area and Moss Beach area). 

   
 2. Stormwater and Wastewater 
   
  Several concerns have been raised about stormwater runoff and drainage 

from the project site.  Upon further review of the drainage plan submitted by 
the applicant (Attachment E), the site and building areas are connected to the 
sanitary sewer system.  During dry operating hours, exterior and interior catch 
basins and trench drains filter wastewater through bulk strainers and then 
through fine strainers before discharging into the sanitary sewer system.  
However, during periods of rainfall, exterior sump pumps are turned off to 
prevent stormwater from entering the sanitary sewer system. 

   
  In accordance with Section A.1 of the County’s Municipal Regional Stormwater 

NPDES Permit, only stormwater shall be discharged to the (County) storm 
drain system.  As mentioned, during rainfall events exterior sump pumps are 
turned off causing concern that any site wastewater and debris from the 
business operation that may discharge outside of the building flows into the 
nearby County storm drain systems. 

   
  To address this concern, the applicant has implemented new clean up proce-

dures (see Attachment G), which require all debris to be contained inside the 
building and disposed of in waste bins and/or washed to interior sump pumps 
and filters.  Additionally, left over packing ice is being disposed of within the 
building and not left outside of the building since the areas within the building 
are connected to drains that connect to the sanitary sewer system.  This 
prevents packing ice from being left in front of the building to melt and 
potentially mix with stormwater, and/or intrude into the County storm drain 
systems. 

   
  The new procedures have been distributed to staff supervisors for implemen-

tation.  In addition, a condition of approval has been included to require all 
employees (existing and future) be properly trained to comply with these daily 
clean up rules/instructions and that these rules be posted in plain sight within 
the building at all times and in a format that is legible to any employee for 
reference. 



   
  In addition, the applicant will be required (Interim Operating Condition No. 14) 

to install a 6-inch concrete curb or solid wall along the west and north perimeter 
of his property lines to prevent any water or debris from spilling over onto adja-
cent private property.  As a temporary measure, while pursuing the purchase of 
adjacent property (which would modify the perimeters of the property), the 
owner has placed sandbags wrapped in tarp around the (interior) perimeter 
property lines to meet the intent of the Interim Operating Condition. 

   
  Additionally, upon review of the project site (including both existing develop-

ment and potential “new” development [should the Board of Supervisors 
overturn the Planning Commission’s denial of the variance and the applicant 
legalizes the unpermitted roof structure]), the County’s Municipal Regional 
Stormwater NPDES Permit “C.3 New Development and Redevelopment” 
requirements are not applicable as the project does not create and/or replace 
10,000 sq. ft. or more of impervious surface area. 

   
 3. Noise 
   
  The County Environmental Health Division regulates noise levels in the 

unincorporated areas of San Mateo County.  A field inspection to measure the 
noise levels associated with the seafood processing plant was conducted by an 
Environmental Health Division Inspector on Tuesday, September 21, 2010 
from 8:15 a.m. – 8:45 a.m.  Several testing points around the site, along both 
Airport Street and Harvard Avenue, were measured, along with the noise levels 
of the delivery trucks.  The tests resulted in a measured noise level range from 
30 dBA to 50 dBA, with no noise measurement exceeding 80 dBA at any 
moment during the 30-minute timeframe. 

   
  The Environmental Health Division uses two sound level meters when 

measuring noise.  Furthermore, there are two types of measurements that can 
be taken (slow or fast) depending on the type of noise being measured.  A slow 
noise measurement is used for regular, still noises such as noise generated 
from a building.  A fast noise measurement is used to measure moving noise, 
such as noise generated from passing traffic.  All noise level measurements at 
the project site were conducted as slow tests with one fast test conducted at 
the loading garage along Airport Street for the delivery/loading trucks. 

   
  The criteria for measuring noise is set forth in Section 4.88.320 (Procedures) of 

the County Ordinance Code and is as follows: 
   
  a. Noise measurements shall be taken with a sound level meter that meets 

the following definition: 
    
    “An instrument, including a microphone, an amplifier, an output 

meter, and frequency weighting networks, for the measurement 
of sound levels which meets the American National Standards 



Institute’s Standard S1.4-1971 for Type 1 and Type 2 sound 
level meters or an instrument and the associated recording and 
analyzing equipment which will provide equivalent data.” 

     
   The Environmental Health Division has confirmed that both sound level 

meters used for measuring noise meet this definition. 
    
  b. Calibration of the measurement equipment utilizing an acoustic calibrator 

shall be performed immediately prior to recording any noise data. 
    
   The Environmental Health Division has confirmed that both sound level 

meters are calibrated.  One of the meters is calibrated every other year.  
The second meter includes the equipment to calibrate the machine, which 
was done by the inspector prior to testing at the project site. 

    
  c. A windscreen shall be used on the sound level meter for all sound 

measurements.  No external measurements shall be made during 
precipitation, or if wind speed exceeds 12 mph. 

    
   The Environmental Health Division has confirmed that testing was 

conducted in accordance with this criterion. 
    
  d. Exterior noise levels shall be measured within 50 feet of the affected 

residence, school, hospital, church, and public library, but in no case 
beyond the property line. 

    
   While the project site use is not defined under this criterion, the Environ-

mental Health Division has confirmed that testing was done within 50 feet 
of the subject operation. 

    
  e. Interior noise levels shall be measured within the affected dwelling unit at 

a point at least 4 feet from the wall, ceiling, or floor nearest the noise 
source. 

    
   Interior noise levels were not measured, as the noise concern raised for 

this site is limited to exterior noise. 
    
  Based on the above analysis, the noise level measurements taken by the 

Environmental Health Division for the site comply with the criteria set forth in 
the County Ordinance Code for measuring noise.  Furthermore, the test results 
show an overall compliance with the Waterfront Zoning District in that no noise 
measurement exceeded 80 dBA at any moment during the 30-minute 
timeframe. 

   



 4. Odor and Parking 
   
  Odor:  Performance standards for the Waterfront Zoning District are identified 

in the Waterfront District Regulations and include the following standard for 
odor: 

   
   Odor.  No use will be permitted which emits an odor or air pollutant, 

detectable without instruments, beyond the boundaries of the 
“Waterfront” District. 

    
  The above standard is subjective, making it difficult to determine and enforce.  

Staff has been out to the project area several times and not been able to 
identify any odors emitted from the business site that violate the Waterfront 
Zoning District standard.  However, the project site’s location near the harbor 
and schedule of various business activities should be noted as factors that 
would make the detection of a violation of the above performance standard 
difficult. 

   
  Parking:  Concerns have been raised over delivery truck parking in the street 

right-of-ways along Harvard Avenue and/or Airport Street.  The site currently 
has two roll up delivery bay doors along Harvard Avenue and two roll up bay 
doors along Airport Street, with a separate roll up door at the front corner of 
the building.  While these on-site areas would allow room for outside delivery 
trucks, predominantly out of the street right-of-way, there are periods of time 
during the day when the business’s own delivery trucks are loading/unloading 
at these bays, filling up on-site parking areas along Harvard Avenue and 
Airport Street.  During these times, on-site parking areas are limited and 
outside delivery trucks may resort to parking in the right-of-ways.  All delivery 
trucks associated to the business are required to park out of the street right-of-
ways.  Therefore, the applicant will be required to ensure that all delivery trucks 
associated with the business are scheduled and managed appropriately to 
ensure that on-site accommodations are provided. 

   
D. VARIANCE AND COASTAL DEVELOPMENT EXEMPTION 
  
 An Information Stop Work Notice (SWN 2000-00149) was issued on October 12, 

2000 by the Building Inspection Section for the construction of a roof structure at the 
rear northwest corner of the building without the benefit of a building permit.  The 
roof structure was never removed and is currently still in place.  Planning staff 
identified the outstanding Stop Work Notice and the structure upon initial review and 
site inspection of the use permit renewal application submitted on January 27, 2010.

  
 The Waterfront (W) Zoning District regulations allow a maximum of 60% lot 

coverage.  The project site has an existing lot coverage (excluding the unpermitted 
roof structure) of 59.97%.  Legalizing the unpermitted roof structure would increase 
the site’s lot coverage to 70.17%.  Thus, the applicant submitted a Variance and 
Coastal Development Permit Exemption application on August 13, 2010, to exceed 



lot coverage to allow the unpermitted roof structure to be legalized.  Upon staff’s 
analysis of the variance request, it was determined that three of the five required 
variance findings could not be made based on the site specific project conditions.  
Therefore, the Planning Commission upheld staff’s recommendation to deny the 
variance request. 

  
 Required Variance Findings 
  
 In order to approve the variance, the following findings must be made: 
  
 1. That the parcel’s location, size, shape, topography and/or other physical 

conditions vary substantially from those of other parcels in the same 
zoning district or vicinity. 

   
  The project site is located at the corner of Harvard Avenue and Airport Street in 

the unincorporated Princeton area.  The minimum building site in the Water-
front (W) District is 5,000 sq. ft.  The County had previously described the 
project site as being comprised of two adjacent, flat, and rectangular shaped 
parcels totaling 11,705 sq. ft. in size with each parcel being a minimum of 
5,000 sq. ft.  However, staff has identified a lot line adjustment recorded in 
1996 to create an “L” shaped configuration of the corner parcel (165 Airport 
Street); the lot line adjustment was to alleviate the need for a variance to 
exceed lot coverage (which at the time, staff had determined that three of the 
five variance findings could not be made) to add to the rear of the subject 
warehouse (constructed at 165 Airport Street, corner parcel).  Therefore, 1,036 
sq. ft. of land was transferred from the rear of the adjacent parcel at 175 Airport 
Street.  Nonetheless, the business spans across both parcels, which together 
form a standard rectangular shaped project site.  Separately and combined, the 
(two) subject parcels are at the maximum allowed (60%) lot coverage in the 
Waterfront (W) District.  Furthermore, surrounding parcels within the vicinity are 
of similar shape, size, and topography.  Therefore, staff does not conclude that 
the parcel’s size, shape, topography and/or other physical conditions vary 
substantially from those of other parcels in the vicinity.  Furthermore, the 
applicant has not provided any new documentation or evidence to support his 
objection to this finding. 

   
 2. That without the variance, the landowner would be denied the rights and 

privileges that are enjoyed by other landowners in the same zoning 
district or vicinity. 

   
  The Princeton area is comprised of a mix of commercial and industrial uses 

with some residential uses interspersed.  The existing seafood processing 
plant is a principally permitted use within the Waterfront Zoning District.  The 
applicant has indicated that the crab-processing component of the business is 
a vital part of the overall success of the seafood processing plant.  The 
applicant further asserts that the outdoor space is needed to accommodate 
the live crab tanks and related equipment, as there is no additional room for 



this activity within the existing warehouse.  However, the applicant has not 
provided any evidence, aside from his statements, to support a finding that, 
without the variance, the applicant could not still operate the seafood process-
ing plant.  Furthermore, the applicant has not provided any new documentation 
or evidence to support his objection to this finding. 

   
 3. That the variance does not grant the landowner a special privilege, which 

is inconsistent with the restrictions placed on other parcels in the same 
zoning district or vicinity. 

   
  A variance is being requested for an exception to the maximum lot coverage 

allowed in the Waterfront Zoning District.  Staff has researched surrounding 
developed sites within the Princeton area and confirmed that existing surround-
ing development complies with the lot coverage restriction of the Waterfront 
Zoning District.3  Therefore, this finding in staff’s view should not be made, as 
the variance would allow a privilege inconsistent with restrictions placed on 
other parcels in the area.  Furthermore, the applicant has not provided any new 
documentation or evidence to support his objection to this finding. 

   
 4. That the variance authorizes only uses or activities which are permitted 

by the zoning district. 
   
  The Waterfront Zoning District was intended as a “working waterfront” area for 

the location of marine-related trades and services and manufacturing uses that 
support commercial fishing and recreational boating activities.  In order to 
protect and maintain the characteristics of a working waterfront, the district 
permits priority land uses such as marine-related industrial and commercial 
uses and restricts incompatible land uses that would conflict with the charac-
teristics of a working waterfront.  The existing use of the site as a wholesale 
seafood processing plant is a principally permitted land use in the Waterfront 
District.  Furthermore, the Airport Overlay (AO) District regulations require a 
use permit for all uses within the AO boundary area. 

   
  The variance request is to legalize a 24’-9” x 48’-3” roof structure over an 

outdoor crab processing area that was installed to comply with FDA regula-
tions.  The use as a crab processing area is a function of the primary seafood 
processing plant, and thus considered part of the principally permitted land 
use.  Thus, the variance would only authorize an activity associated to the 
principally permitted use within the W/AO Zoning District. 

   
 5. That the variance is consistent with the objectives of the General Plan, 

the Local Coastal Program (LCP) and the Zoning Regulations. 
   

                                                 
3 Any unknown developed sites in the area that do not comply with the Zoning Regulations would not 
create an entitlement to a variance for the project site. 



  Legalization of the unpermitted roof structure would otherwise be consistent 
with the objectives of the General Plan, the Local Coastal Program, and the 
Zoning Regulations. 

   
  General Plan 
   
  Policy 4.15 (Supplemental Design Guidelines for Communities) relies on 

supplemental site and architectural design guidelines for communities that 
include criteria that reflect local conditions, characteristics and design 
objectives.  Since the project site is not located in an R-1 Zone District, the 
project site is not subject to design review by the Coastside Design Review 
Committee.  However, design review for the Princeton area is guided by the 
Local Coastal Program. 

   
  Local Coastal Program 
   
  The project site is within the Coastal Zone and the applicant has submitted an 

application for a Coastal Development Permit Exemption for the roof structure 
in conjunction with the variance request.  However, in compliance with Section 
6328.5(b) of the Zoning Regulations, the roof structure would require a Coastal 
Development Permit, appealable to the California Coastal Commission, as the 
project site is located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the 
sea; the roof structure increases internal floor area by more than 10%; and 
increases the intensity of use of the existing structure.  The Coastal Develop-
ment Permit is subject to review against the applicable Local Coastal Program 
Policies.  Staff has determined that the project complies with all applicable 
Local Coastal Program (LCP) policies, specifically: 

   
  Policy 8.13.b (Special Design Guidelines for Coastal Communities) requires 

that structures be designed to reflect the nautical character of the harbor 
setting and employ subdued or natural/sea colors to blend with the natural 
environment and adjacent development.  The 1,194 sq. ft. roof structure 
includes a steel framed truss system with clear acrylic roof panels.  The struc-
ture is located at the rear northwest corner of the site, adjacent to the seafood 
warehouse, and is 20 feet in height.  The roof structure blends with the scale 
and character of existing development within the surrounding neighborhood, 
which is comprised of commercial and industrial uses.  Furthermore, the roof 
structure is located at the interior rear corner of the site, behind the existing 
warehouse building. 

   
  Zoning Regulations 
   
  The project is located in the Waterfront Zoning District and has been reviewed 

against the following development standards: 
 



Development Standard Required Existing Proposed 
Building Site 5,000 sq. ft. 11,705 sq. ft.* No change 
Building Height 36 ft. 30 ft. 20 ft. 
Lot Coverage 60% 59.97% 70.17%** 
  *Total site area of combined parcels (APNs 047-031-340 and 047-031-210). 
**Variance request to exceed lot coverage. 

 
E. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
  
 Building Inspection Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Airport Land Use Committee 
 State Department of Public Health, Food and Drug Branch 
 Granada Sanitary District 
 Coastside County Water District 
 Recology of the Coast (formerly Seacoast Disposal) 
 Department of Fish and Game 
 California Coastal Commission 
 Midcoast Community Council 
 Princeton Citizens Advisory Committee 
 Princeton-by-the-Sea Homeowners Association 
  
County Counsel has reviewed and approved the materials as to form and content. 
 
Allowing the wholesale seafood processing business to continue operating under Interim 
Operating Conditions for a two (2) year period of time while updates to the plans and 
regulations (State and County) that govern the environs of the Half Moon Bay Airport 
and surrounding area are being completed contributes to the 2025 Shared Vision 
outcome of a Livable Community by providing local employment opportunities for the 
Coastside community, resulting in economic and social benefits to the residents in the 
area, while allowing the County to set enforceable parameters on the business 
operation. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
There is no Net County Cost associated with these appeals.  Upholding the Planning 
Commission’s decision will allow the business to continue operating, thereby resulting 
in the continued generation of property tax and business revenue.  Additionally, the 
business supports and contributes to the Coastside economy by providing trade and 
employment opportunity to the local vicinity and greater Bay Area it serves. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Recommended Findings and Interim Operating Conditions 
B. Vicinity/Zoning Map 
C. Site Plan 
D. Elevations 
E. Drainage Plan 



F. Work Schedule 
G. Clean Up Procedures 
H. Waterfront (W) Zoning District Regulations 
I. Airport Overlay (AO) Zoning District Regulations 
J. County Policy for Airport Overlay (AO) Density 
K. Decision Letter with Conditions of Approval, dated November 6, 1997 
L. Memorandum of Airport Overlay Background Report, dated September 22, 2010 
M. C/CAG Airport Land Use Committee Response Letter, dated April 7, 2011 
 1. County of San Mateo Planning and Building Department Memo to David 

Carbone, Transportation Systems Coordinator, from Summer Burlison, Project 
Planner, dated February 8, 2011, re:  ALUC Agenda Request for February 24, 
2011 

 2. County of San Mateo Planning and Building Department Memo to David 
Carbone, Transportation Systems Coordinator, from Summer Burlison, Project 
Planner, dated February 10, 2011, re:  Report Addendum to ALUC Agenda 
Request for February 24, 2011 

N. Planning Commission Staff Report, dated June 8, 2011 
O. Planning Commission Decision Letter, dated June 20, 2011 
P. Appeals 
 1. Philip Bruno (by Michael McCracken) 
 2. Julian McCurrach (by Gregory Antone) 
  a. Letter from Gregory Antone, dated June 22, 2011 
  b. County Response Letter to Gregory Antone, dated July 15, 2011 
Q. Letter to Board of Supervisors from Julian McCurrach, dated July 20, 2011 
R. Project Site/Permit Processing Chronology 
  
ALL PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORTS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST. 
 
 



Attachment A
 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND  

INTERIM OPERATING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Permit File Nos.: PLN 2001-00553 and 

PLN 2010-00250 
Board Meeting Date:  November 15, 2011

 
Prepared By: Summer Burlison, Project 

Planner 
For Adoption By:  Board of Supervisors

 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR DENIAL OF VARIANCE AND COASTAL 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT EXEMPTION, PLN 2010-00250: 
  
1. That the parcel’s location, size, shape, topography and/or other physical conditions 

do not vary substantially from those of other parcels in the same zoning district or 
vicinity.  The project site spans across two parcels, which together form a flat, 
rectangular shaped project site (11,705 sq. ft. in size) with each parcel being a 
minimum of 5,000 sq. ft.  The minimum building site in the Waterfront (W) District is 
5,000 sq. ft.  Both separately and cumulatively, the subject site meets the minimum 
required lot size.  Furthermore, surrounding parcels within the vicinity are of similar 
shape, size, and topography. 

  
2. That without the variance, the landowner would not be denied the rights and 

privileges that are enjoyed by other landowners in the same zoning district or 
vicinity.  The Princeton area is comprised of a mix of commercial and industrial 
uses with some residential uses interspersed.  The existing seafood processing 
plant is a principally permitted use within the Waterfront Zoning District.  Without 
the variance to exceed lot coverage, the property could still accommodate a 
principally permitted use. 

  
3. That the variance would grant the landowner a special privilege, which is 

inconsistent with the restrictions placed on other parcels in the same zoning district 
or vicinity.  Staff has researched surrounding developed sites within the Princeton 
area and confirmed that existing surrounding development complies with the lot 
coverage restriction of the Waterfront Zoning District.  Furthermore, any unknown 
developed sites in the area that do not comply with the Zoning Regulations would 
not create an entitlement to a variance for the project site. 

  



RECOMMENDED INTERIM OPERATING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR USE 
PERMIT RENEWAL, PLN 2001-00553: 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This approval applies only to the proposal, documents and plans described in 

this report and submitted to and approved by the Board of Supervisors on 
November 15, 2011.  Minor revisions or modifications to the project may be made 
subject to the review and approval of the Community Development Director. 

  
2. The Interim Operating Conditions shall be valid for two (2) years from final 

approval.  The applicant shall apply for an extension of time to continue operating 
under these Interim Operating Conditions and pay applicable permit extension fees 
six (6) months prior to expiration of final approval, on June 22, 2013, if continuation 
of this use is desired, or apply for a new use permit within thirty (30) days of final 
approval of any County Zoning Regulations amendment(s) to the Waterfront (W) 
District and/or Airport Overlay (AO) District, whichever occurs first.  The use (and 
maximum allowed site occupancy) would then be subject to the zoning regulations 
in effect at that time. 

  
3. There shall be an annual administrative review with the payment of applicable fees, 

for compliance with these conditions of approval.  If the County finds that the use is 
not in compliance with the conditions of approval, the applicant shall have thirty 
(30) days to comply with the terms of the approved Interim Operating Conditions or 
apply for an amendment to the Interim Operating Conditions, including payment of 
any applicable amendment fees.  Failure to comply with either action will result in 
the initiation of use permit revocation proceedings. 

  
4. Any change in use or intensity shall require an amendment to the Interim Operating 

Conditions, including an application for amendment, payment of applicable fees, 
and consideration at a public hearing. 

  
5. Within thirty (30) days of final approval, the applicant shall apply for, and be issued 

a demolition permit to remove the unpermitted rear roof structure.  The unpermitted 
roof structure shall be completely removed and a final inspection completed within 
120 days of final approval.  Please contact the Building Inspection Section at 
650/599-7311 to obtain information on applying for a demolition permit.  Verification 
to the Planning Department that the purchase of adjacent property (of adequate 
size to comply with lot coverage) has been completed shall constitute compliance 
with this condition. 

  
6. The applicant shall maintain a valid permit from the California Department of Public 

Health, Food and Drug Branch.  If the required permit is ever revoked, the applicant 
shall inform the Current Planning Section of revocation within ten (10) business 
days of receiving notice of such revocation. 

  



7. The applicant is responsible for providing continual maintenance and replacement, 
as necessary, of the existing four trees along Harvard Avenue and two trees along 
Airport Street. 

  
8. The number of employees allowed on-site shall be held in abeyance to allow the 

business to continue operating with the same occupancy limits as currently 
identified by the business’s daily work schedule, as indicated below: 

  
 

Monday – Friday 

Time 
Number of Employees 

On-Site 
3:00 a.m. 11 
4:00 a.m. 14 – 15 
5:00 a.m. – 10:00 a.m. 22 – 23 
10:00 a.m. – 1:00 p.m. 12 
1:00 p.m. – varied close time 3 – 4 

 
Saturday 

Time 
Number of Employees 

On-Site 
3:00 a.m. 11 
4:00 a.m. 14 – 15 
5:00 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. 22 – 23 

 
Sunday – CLOSED 

 
9. All garbage dumpster lids must remain closed when not in use to contain litter, 

odor, and prevent pollution and pests. 
  
10. Garbage dumpsters shall be located behind the six (6) foot high fence/gate along 

Airport Street during non-business hours to reduce visual impacts. 
  
11. All trash and debris on the site shall be picked up daily and disposed of in 

accordance with the business’s Daily Clean Up Procedures dated May 18, 2011 
outlined as followed: 

  
 a. All debris left from the day’s work shall be contained inside the building, swept 

or scooped up, and disposed of in waste bins.  When hosing down the inside 
area, spray toward the inside sumps and clear debris from filters and dispose 
of in waste bins. 

   
 b. Any debris found outside the building shall be swept up and disposed of in 

waste bins. 
   



 c. All debris shall be scooped up before hosing any outside areas down.  DO 
NOT hose any debris into the gutters in front or on the Harvard side of 
building or on to any neighboring properties. 

   
 d. All packing ice shall be disposed of within the building and shall not be left to 

melt outside of the building. 
   
 e. Supervisors shall check the area daily to ensure that all debris is disposed of 

properly, in accordance with the above-described procedures. 
   
12. The Daily Clean Up Procedures dated May 18, 2011 shall be distributed to staff 

supervisors for implementation.  It shall be the applicant’s responsibility to ensure 
that all employees (existing and future) be properly trained to comply with these 
daily clean up rules. 

  
13. The Daily Clean Up Procedures shall be posted in plain sight within the building at 

all times and in a format that is legible to any employee for reference. 
  
14. Within thirty (30) days of final approval, the applicant shall apply for and be issued 

a building permit to construct a 6-inch concrete curb or solid wall along the west 
and north perimeter of the property line to prevent any water or debris from spilling 
over onto the adjacent property.  The concrete curb or solid wall shall be con-
structed and a final inspection completed within ninety (90) days of building permit 
issuance.  Please contact the Building Inspection Section at 650/599-7311 to obtain 
information on applying for a building permit. 

  
15. The applicant shall maintain the perimeter chain link fence with slats in good 

condition.  Any damage to the fence shall be promptly repaired.  All repairs shall 
match the appearance, materials, and workmanship of the fence as originally 
constructed. 

  
16. Odors detectable without instruments beyond the boundaries of the “Waterfront” 

District shall not be permitted. 
  
17. Noise levels from the site shall not exceed the noise standards from Section 6289.1 

of the Waterfront (W) Zoning District. 
   
18. All lighting, exterior and interior, shall be designed and located so as to confine 

direct rays to the premises. 
  
19. Vibration from the site, perceptible without instruments on adjoining property, shall 

be prohibited except for temporary construction operations. 
  
20. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that any vehicle related to the business 

(including work vehicle, employee vehicle, customer or delivery vehicle) does not 
impede through traffic along any public right-of-way.  Business-related vehicles 
shall be parked on authorized private property when parked for long periods. 



  
21. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that all delivery trucks associated with 

the business are scheduled and managed in a manner such that on-site parking 
accommodations are available. 

  
Department of Public Works 
 
22. No washdown areas or facilities used for collecting waste associated with seafood 

processing shall be discharged to any storm drain system. 
  
Granada Sanitary District 
 
23. Any washdown areas or facilities used for collecting waste associated with seafood 

processing shall be reviewed and permitted by the Granada Sanitary District to 
discharge into the sanitary system. 

  
24. The applicant will be required to comply with, or address, any comments or 

additional conditions received by the Granada Sanitary District regarding the 
District’s pending review of stormwater and wastewater discharge at the project 
site.  Any changes required by the Granada Sanitary District shall be reviewed and 
approved by the County Department of Public Works and Planning Department. 

  
Coastside Fire Protection District 
 
25. Five (5) year certification is required for fire sprinklers.  Please contact the 

Coastside Fire Protection District at 650/726-5213 for further information. 
  
26. Due to limited access, the building will require the installation of “Knox Boxes.”  

These emergency key boxes are required when access to or within a structure or 
an area is unduly difficult because of secured openings or where immediate access 
is necessary for life saving or fire-fighting purposes.  The Fire Chief will determine 
the location for the key box and provide an authorized order form.  All security gate 
systems controlling vehicular access shall be equipped with a “Knox”; key operated 
emergency entry device.  The applicant shall contact the Fire Prevention Bureau at 
650/726-5213 for specifications and approvals prior to installation. 

  
27. Building identification shall be conspicuously posted and visible from the street.  

(TEMPORARY ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE POSTED PRIOR TO COM-
BUSTIBLES BEING PLACED ON-SITE.)  The letters/numerals for permanent 
address numbers shall be 6 inches in height with a minimum 3/4-inch stroke and of 
a color that is contrasting with the background.  Such letters/numbers shall be 
illuminated and facing the direction of access. 

  
28. There must be a fire extinguisher for each 3,000 sq. ft., travel distance not to 

exceed 75 feet per Title 19, California Code of Regulations, with at least one 
required per floor.  In addition, the kitchen area shall have a minimum of at least 
one 40-pound “K” rated fire extinguisher mounted in the path of egress. 



County of San Mateo - Planning and Building Department

ATTACHMENT



PROJECT

SITE

PROJECT

SITE

Location MapLocation Map

A
IR

P
O

R
T

S
T
.

Owner/Applicant: PHIL BRUNO Attachment: B
File Numbers: PLN 2001-00553 & PLN 2010-00250

San Mateo County Board of Supervisors Meeting

CDR8\plan01-553 08-30-11 rp



County of San Mateo - Planning and Building Department

ATTACHMENT



Site PlanSite Plan
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Drainage PlanDrainage Plan

Owner/Applicant: PHIL BRUNO Attachment: E
File Numbers: PLN 2001-00553 & PLN 2010-00250
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Work Schedule 
 
 

 
Monday - Friday 

Time Number of employees on-site 
3:00 a.m. 11 
4:00 a.m. 14-15 
5:00 a.m. – 10:00 a.m. 22-23 
10:00 a.m. – 1:00 p.m. 12 
1:00 p.m. – varied close time 3-4 

 
Saturday 

Time Number of employees on-site 
3:00 a.m. 11 
4:00 a.m. 14-15 
5:00 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. 22-23 

 
Sunday - CLOSED 
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the W and A-O Districts, in a manner that would be consistent with any updates 
to the Half Moon Bay CLUP and thus, in compliance with State and Federal 
Guidelines.  This option would require a comprehensive airport land use 
compatibility plan (CLUP) consistency review and finding by the Airport Land 
Use Commission (C/CAG Board of Directors). 

 
See Section F above (or Attachment I) for the Process to Amend the County 
Zoning Regulations. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Vicinity/Zoning Map 
B. Half Moon Bay 12/30 Runway Threshold Displacement Diagram 
C. San Mateo County Inter-Departmental Correspondence from Robert L. Sans, Director 

of Public Works to Chris Gouig, Planning Director regarding “Half Moon Bay Airport – 
Princeton Area” dated July 29, 1987 

 a. Letter from Les Hopkins, Chief, Planning Section of the Department of 
Transportation Federal Aviation Administration to S.H. Cantwell Jr., Director 
of Public Works for San Mateo County, dated April 17, 1978 

 b. Half Moon Bay Runway 30 Diagram 
 c. Half Moon Bay Airport 1995 Noise Contours Diagram 
 d. San Mateo County Inter-Departmental Correspondence from Donald A. Woolfe, 

Planning Director to the Hon. Board of Supervisors and Airport Land Use Committee 
regarding “Half Moon Bay Runway Modification”, dated August 4, 1977 

D. Airport Overlay Map – Princeton 
E. Airport Overlay Map – Princeton and Moss Beach 
F. San Mateo County Inter-Departmental Correspondence from Neil R. Cullen, Director of 

Public Works to the Members, Board of Supervisors regarding “Affects of the Half Moon 
Bay Airport Safety Zones on Development in the Princeton Area and the LCP Update”, 
dated March 10, 2006 

 a. Half Moon Bay Airport Safety Zones/Zoning, Southern Approach-Runway 30 
Diagram 

 b. Expected Size and Location of the RPZ closest to Princeton at Half Moon Bay 
Airport – Subject to FAA Review and Approval Diagram 

 c. Excerpts from the Executive Summary: Midcoast Local Coastal Program (LCP) 
Update Project from the Director of Environmental Services Agency dated 
February 14, 2006. 

G. Waterfront District Regulations from San Mateo County Zoning Regulations 1984* 
H. Airport Overlay District Regulations from San Mateo County Zoning Regulations 1984* 
I. San Mateo County Intra-Departmental Correspondence from George Bergman and Kim 

Powleson, Senior Planners to Planning and Building Division Staff regarding Clarification 
of Maximum Density in the Airport Overlay (A-O) Zone dated April 29, 1992* 

J. Flowchart for Process to Amend the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations 
 
*See Attachment H, I, J of Board of Supervisors Staff Report dated October 31, 2011 
 
SSB:cdn – SSBU0630_WCO.DOC 
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Process to Amend the Airport Overlay (A-O) District 

 
Amendment Initiated 

 
 
 
 
 

Environmental review &  
preparation of environmental document 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Review by Airport Land Use Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Review/finding of consistency by Airport Land Use Commission 
(C/CAG Board of Directors) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Review/recommendation by Planning Commission 
 
 
 
 
 

Final decision by Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 
 
 

 Certification by the California Coastal Commission 
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Project Site/Permit Processing Chronology 
 
 
Date  Action 
   
January 2, 1987 - UP 86-18 and CDP 86-62 approved by the Zoning Hearing 

Officer at 175 Airport Street to convert an existing 30 ft. x 
80 ft. storage building into a wholesale fish processing 
plant; building converted under building permit. 

   
March 12, 1991 - Board of Supervisors adopted a resolution to rezone a 

majority of the Princeton area from MAR/AO/DR/CD 
(Marine-Related Industrial/Airport Overlay/Design 
Review/Coastal Development) to W/AO/DR/CD (Water-
front/Airport Overlay/Design Review/Coastal Development).  
The rezoning went into effect on April 12, 1991. 

   
May 2, 1991 - Renewal of UP 86-18 and CDP 86-62 approved by the 

Zoning Hearing Officer at 175 Airport Street. 
   
December 27, 1991 
and January 2, 1992 

- Administrative review of UP 86-18 and CDP 86-62 at 
175 Airport Street indicated that the operation was not in 
compliance with the use permit conditions because of 
damaged perimeter fencing and an illegal addition to the 
north side of the building. 

   
April 24, 1992 - Stop Work Notice (SWN 92-0050) issued by the County 

Building Inspection Section at 175 Airport Street for an 
addition to the building without a building permit.  The Stop 
Work Notice was closed on May 24, 1993, after submittal of 
a building permit application to legalize the addition. 

   
September 14, 1992 - Violation case opened (VIO 92-0177) at 175 Airport Street 

due to a complaint received by the County Code Com-
pliance Section regarding the unsuitable maintenance of 
trash receptacles.  The violation case was closed on 
September 23, 1993, due to resolution of the violation. 

   
August 27, 1993 - Violation case opened (VIO 93-0129) at 175 Airport Street 

due to a complaint received by the County Code Compli-
ance Section regarding violation of use permit, specifically 
related to parking, number of employees, and water runoff 
from washing of trucks.  The violation case was closed on 
October 25, 1993, after inspection by Code Compliance 
determined that the complaint was unsubstantiated. 
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November 5, 1993 - Violation case opened (VIO 93-0154) at 175 Airport Street 
due to a complaint received by the County Code Compli-
ance Section regarding violation of use permit, specifically 
related to damaged perimeter fencing, parking of vehicles 
in front of neighbors’ properties, and public health 
concerns.  Inspections were completed by the Code 
Compliance Section and Environmental Health Division.  
The owner resolved the violation to the satisfaction of both 
agencies and the violation case was closed on March 15, 
1994. 

   
February 18, 1994 - Building permit finalized to legalize the outside freezer 

enclosure at the north side of the building at 175 Airport 
Street, approximately 96 sq. ft., to comply with use permit 
conditions. 

   
November 17, 1994 - USE 94-0012 and CDP 94-0038 were approved by the 

Zoning Hearing Officer for development of the vacant 
parcel at 165 Airport Street for a fish warehouse, records 
room, caretaker’s facility, and storage room.  The 3,900 sq. 
ft. building was constructed under building permit. 

   
November 15, 1995 - Variance application, VAR 95-0013, submitted for 

165 Airport Street (APN 047-031-340, corner parcel) to 
add 880 sq. ft. to the warehouse. 

   
December 4, 1995 - Letter issued by the County notifying the applicant that 

three of the five variance findings could not be made for 
variance application, VAR 95-0013. 

   
December 13, 1996 - Letter submitted from applicant of variance application, 

VAR 95-0013, requesting withdrawal of (variance) 
application. 

   
February 21, 1996 - Lot line adjustment application, LLA 96-0001, submitted to 

transfer 1,036.5 sq. ft. of land from APN 047-031-210 
(175 Airport Street, interior parcel) to APN 047-031-340 
(165 Airport Street, corner parcel). 

   
April 15, 1996 - Lot line adjustment, LLA 96-0001, approved; recorded on 

June 28, 1996, at the County Recorder’s Office. 
   
February 28, 1997 - Building permit finalized (with a Coastal Development 

Permit Exemption) at 165 Airport Street to frame in a 
storage garage, approximately 880 sq. ft. 

   
August 6, 1997 - Administrative review approved.  Replacement of one dead 

tree required prior to next renewal. 
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November 6, 1997 - Renewal of UP 86-18 and CDP 86-62 was approved by the 
Zoning Hearing Officer for 175 Airport Street.  Approval 
recognized and combined use permit inspections and 
renewals for 175 Airport Street and the adjacent parcel at 
165 Airport Street (USE 94-0012 and CDP 94-0038) since 
both parcels were operating as one business unit.  Staff 
also recognized that the two buildings included a common 
wall within the buildings and a common roof. 

   
October 12, 2000 - Information Stop Work Notice (SWN 2000-00149) was 

issued on October 12, 2000 by the Building Inspection 
Section for the addition of a roof structure at the rear 
northwest corner of the building without a building permit. 

   
October 10, 2001 - Administrative review assumed to have been completed.  

Separate use permit files combined into PLN 2001-00553. 
   
November 6, 2002 - Use permit for seafood processing plant at 165 and 

175 Airport Street, PLN 2001-00553, expired. 
   
January 11, 2010 - Violation case opened (VIO 2010-00008) due to complaint 

received for various issues identified in Section A below. 
   
January 27, 2010 - Fees and application forms received for use permit 

renewal. 
   
February 2, 2010 - Violation letter issued by County Code Compliance Section 

to the property owner for non-compliance with use permit 
conditions, including number of employees, garbage and 
debris in front of property, inadequate and clear parking, 
and expired use permit. 

   
February 5, 2010 - Incomplete letter sent to applicant for PLN 2001-00553. 
   
March 4, 2010 - Met with owner to discuss current issues regarding violation 

case VIO 2010-00008 and PLN 2001-00553. 
   
May 11, 2010 - Letter sent to owner regarding the status and next steps for 

PLN 2001-00553 and information on the option for a Zoning 
Text Amendment to pursue changing the number of 
employees allowed in the Airport Overlay (AO) District. 

   
June 30, 2010 - Planning Commission hearing to consider a use permit 

renewal for the continued operation of the seafood 
processing business, PLN 2001-00553. 
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  Item continued to September 8, 2010, to allow staff time to 
research the Airport Overlay District with regard to density 
allowance.  Additionally, the Planning Commission recom-
mended the applicant proceed in bringing the site into 
compliance during this period of continuance with the 
expectation of a site compliance progress update at the 
September 8, 2010 hearing. 

   
August 13, 2010 - Variance and Coastal Development Permit Exemption 

(PLN 2010-00250) submitted to exceed lot coverage which 
would allow the applicant to pursue legalizing the existing 
1,195 sq. ft. roof structure at the rear of the warehouse 
used for outside crab processing (reference October 12, 
2000 above). 

   
September 8, 2010 - Planning Commission granted continuance request from 

staff for additional time to finalize the background report 
regarding the history of the Half Moon Bay Airport, Airport 
Overlay Zoning District with respect to density limits, and 
options and process associated with modifying the Airport 
Overlay District. 

   
September 22, 2010 - Planning Commission hearing to:  (1) consider the basis of 

the existing Airport Overlay (AO) District density limitations; 
(2) review the process and standards for modifying the 
current density limitation in the AO District Regulations; 
(3) consider the applicant’s progress toward addressing site 
compliance issues identified at the June 30, 2010 Planning 
Commission hearing; and (4) provide direction to staff on 
the review of the Use Permit Renewal (PLN 2001-00553), 
and associated Variance and Coastal Development Permit 
Exemption (PLN 2010-00250) to exceed lot coverage. 

   
  Item continued to December 8, 2010, to allow staff time to 

review and analyze the option for allowing a Temporary 
Use Permit, review and analyze the associated Variance 
and Coastal Development Permit Exemption application 
(PLN 2010-00250), for an unpermitted roof structure at the 
rear of the building, and for staff to confirm the methodology 
used by the Environmental Health Division for noise level 
measurements at the site. 

   
October 12, 2010 - Email request from Michael McCracken, on behalf of 

applicant, requesting a continuance of the December 8, 
2010 Planning Commission hearing to the first Planning 
Commission hearing in January 2011 as the end of year 
holiday season is the applicant’s busiest time of year. 
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November 23, 2010 - Memorandum issued to continue the December 8, 2010 
Planning Commission hearing to January 12, 2011, based 
on request from applicant. 

   
January 12, 2011 - Planning Commission hearing to:  (1) consider the option of 

a Temporary Use Permit; (2) consider a Variance and 
Coastal Development Permit Exemption application (PLN 
2010 00250), for an unpermitted roof structure at the rear of 
the building; and (3) recognize the methodology used by 
the Environmental Health Division for noise level measure-
ments at the site. 

   
  Item continued to end of April 2011 to allow staff time to 

refer the project to the Airport Land Use Committee for 
review and comment, identify potential Federal and/or State 
consequences in considering an alternative density limit for 
the site, continue working with the applicant on addressing 
variance findings, address stormwater and drainage 
concerns related to the operation, identify current guide-
lines for density limits related to airport safety, and look into 
odor and parking concerns related to the seafood 
operation. 

   
February 8, 2011 - Planning staff submitted an Airport Land Use Committee 

Agenda Request for the February 24, 2011 ALUC meeting. 
   
February 9, 2011  - Planning Commission hearing for Planning staff to obtain 

direction from the Planning Commission regarding the 
Planning Department’s referral to the Airport Land Use 
Committee (ALUC). 

   
February 10, 2011 - Planning staff issued a memo addendum to the ALUC to 

clarify the Planning Commission’s consideration of options 
related to the people per site limit. 

   
February 16, 2011 - ALUC agenda for February 24, 2011, mailed out to property 

owners within 300 feet of the project parcels and other 
interested parties. 

   
February 24, 2011 - ALUC meeting for Committee’s consideration of a request 

from the County of San Mateo Planning Commission for 
ALUC comments regarding the people per site limit options 
being considered by the Planning Commission. 

   
April 11, 2011 - Received ALUC response letter regarding alternative 

people per site options. 
   



6 

April 27, 2011 - Planning Commission hearing to consider additional 
information from Planning staff regarding the use permit 
renewal and associated variance to exceed lot coverage.   

   
  Item continued to June 8, 2011, to allow staff time to 

continue working with the applicant on addressing the 
variance findings, continue following up with the Granada 
Sanitary District and applicant on stormwater and waste-
water discharge, and develop a formal recommendation on 
the applications. 

   
June 8, 2011 - Planning Commission hearing to consider a use permit 

renewal to allow the continued operation of a wholesale 
seafood processing business and Variance and Coastal 
Development Permit Exemption to exceed lot coverage.  
Planning Commission voted (4-1) to (1) hold the Use Permit 
Renewal, County File Number PLN 2001-00553, in 
abeyance for an interim period of time (two years) subject 
to the Interim Operating Conditions with modifications made 
to Interim Operating Condition No. 5 and No. 14, as listed in 
Attachment A, and (2) deny the Variance and Coastal 
Development Permit Exemption, PLN 2010-00250. 

   
June 9, 2011 - Commencement of 10-business day appeal period (from 

date of Planning Commission determination on June 8, 
2011). 

   
June 20, 2011 - Letter of decision issued from the Planning Commission 

hearing on June 8, 2011. 
   
June 22, 2011 - Two appeals filed to the Board of Supervisors of the 

Planning Commission’s determination from June 8, 2011. 
   
July 15, 2011 - Issued response letter to Gregory J. Antone regarding 

Mr. Antone’s request for response from the County dated 
June 22, 2011 (included with appeal filed on behalf of 
Julian McCurrach). 

   
November 15, 2011 - Board of Supervisor hearing on two appeals for PLN 2001-

00553 (Use Permit Renewal) and PLN 2010-00250 
(Variance and Coastal Development Exemption). 
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